City of New York, Office of the President of the Borough of Manhattan, City 

Hall, December 26, 1911. 
To the Honorable the Board of Aldermen, New York City : 

Gentlemen—I have the honor to request your authority for an issue of special 
revenue bonds in the amount of one hundred and thirteen thousand dollars ($113,000) 
for the purpose of replenishing the fund established several years ago for the repair 
of street pavements in the Borough of Manhattan, where the period of maintenance 
covered by contracts has not expired, and where the contractors have failed to meet

[...]

centre thereof ; said property being known on the tax maps of The City of New 
York as Section 10, Block 2885," 
—and authorizes the Comptroller to enter into a contract for the acquisition of the 
said property at private sale, at a price not exceeding sixty-five thousand dollars 
($65,000), said contract to be submitted to the Corporation Counsel for approval as 
to form. 

FRANK L. DOWLING, JOHN F. WALSH, WM. P. KENNEALLY, MICHAEL 
STAPLETON, THOMAS J. McALEER, CHARLES P. COLE, Committee on Fi-
nance. 

Under Rule 21 consideration of this report was deferred.

[...]

empowered to perform the work of reconstructing the south rack in the southerly 
ferry slip at the St. George terminal, in the Borough of Richmond, with depart-
mental labor, and without advertising for bids or contracting for the same at 
public letting, at a cost not to exceed six thousand two hundred and thirty-five 
dollars ($6,235). 

FRANCIS P. BENT, JAMES J. SMITH, JOHN F. WALSH, ALEXANDER 
S. DRESCHER, MAX S. LEVINE, JOHN McCANN, Committee on Public Let-
ting. 

Under Rule 21, consideration of this report was deferred. Subsequently Alder-
man Smith moved the adoption of this report.

[...]

Badger, Sr., Ed-
win Rees, Carsten Busch, Henry Baum, John J. Daly and Samuel C. Cohen, be and 
they are hereby elected Assistant Sergeants-at-Arms of the Board of Aldermen of 
The City of New York for the years 1912 and 1913, with compensation at the rate of 
one thousand two hundred dollars ($1,200) each per annum. 

No. 10. 
By Alderman Dowling— 

Resolved, That John J. McGlynn, John J. Cleary, George J. Fagan, John J. O'Doris, 
Edward F. Rourke, Daniel E. Buckley, M. W. O'Donnell and Peter A. Perry, be and 
they are hereby severally elected Assistant Sergeants-at-Arms of the Board of

[...]

Davies, Eleventh and the Twentieth Wards beginning at the bide will be tested. The extensions must be 	The amount of security required will be 
Justices. 	 the intersection of the centre lines of Bridge and made and footed up, as the bids will be read Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500). 

John P. Burns, Clerk. 	 Fulton streets; thence along the centre line of from the total for each class and awards made 	3. FOR REGULATNG AND PAVING 
Location of Court— No. 70 Manhattan street.  Fulton street to Flatbush avenue; thence along to the lowest bidder on each class;

[...]

completed. 

Village. Court open daily (Sundays and legal ford avenue, Main street, Lincoln street, Union 	 The amount of security required will be 

holidays excepted) from 9 a. in. to 4 p. m. Trial street, Broadway, Parsons avenue, Lincoln street, 	  Seventeen Thousand Dollars ($17,000). 
	item 

of causes, Tuesday and Friday of each week. 	Percy street, Sanford avenue, Murray lane, Bayside 	 The bidder will state the price of each Item 

Peter A. Sheil, Justice. 	 avenue, Little Bayside road, Little Neck bay, 	BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 	or article contained in the specifications or